## 504998003 07/11/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5044751 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BENJAMIN TODD GEBROSKY	03/28/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT AS REPRESENTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Street Address:	810 VERMONT AVENUE N.W.
Internal Address:	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
City:	WASHINGTON
State/Country:	D.C.
Postal Code:	20420

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16067992

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (412)254-8088

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4122532610

Email: hbartony@bartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HENRY E. BARTONY, JR.

Address Line 1: BARTONY & ASSOCIATES LLC

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 910

Address Line 4: BUTLER, PENNSYLVANIA 16003-0910

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15-022US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HENRY E. BARTONY JR.
SIGNATURE:	/Henry E. Bartony, Jr., Reg. No. 34,772/
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2018

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assign\_Gebrosky\_VA\_15-022PCT#page1.tif source=Assign\_Gebrosky\_VA\_15-022PCT#page2.tif

PATENT 504998003 REEL: 046316 FRAME: 0963

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, **BENJAMIN TODD GEBROSKY**, a citizen and resident of the United States of America, whose address is 2004 Blossom Dr., Gibsonia, Pennsylvania 15044 United States of America, have invented a certain invention, entitled <u>PNEUMATIC POWERED MOBILITY DEVICES</u>, for which an International PCT Patent Application No. <u>PCT/US2017/012123</u> was filed on <u>January 4, 2017</u>, and which application is referred to as "the patent application."

WHEREAS, The United States Government as represented by the Department of Veterans Affairs, having a place of business at Office of General Counsel, 810 Vermont Avenue, N.W., Washington D.C., 20420 United States of America, desires to acquire an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, BENJAMIN TODD GEBROSKY hereby sell, assign and transfer to The United States Government as represented by the Department of Veterans Affairs, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including all patent applications and patents that claim priority to, or claim subject matter disclosed in the patent application, all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions thereof, all foreign patent priority rights, the right to file and prosecute International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and the right to file and prosecute applications under the European Patent Convention; said invention, the patent application and letters patent in this or any foreign country, and all corresponding non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by The United States Government as represented by the Department of Veterans Affairs, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted by the United States or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that I have full right so to do, and agree that I will communicate to The United States Government as represented by the Department of Veterans Affairs, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid The United States Government as represented by the Department of Veterans Affairs, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in the United States or any foreign country.

I confirm that at the time the invention was made, I was under an obligation assigning, or to assign the invention to The United States Government as represented by the Department of Veterans Affairs.

I hereby grant the law firm of Bartony & Associates, LLC. the power to insert on this Assignment any further information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with all applicable legal requirements, including the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, for submitting and recording this document.

PATENT REEL: 046316 FRAME: 0964

Executed at the place and date opposite my signature below.
My Tadden
BENJAMIN TODD GEBROSKY
At Pittsburgh, PA on this 28 day of March, 2017.
(City and State)
STATE OF Pensylvania )ss.
COUNTY OF Allegheary)
This 28 day of North, 20 17, before me personally came the above-named Beganin Cebrosky, who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and who acknowledged to me that this instrument was executed by his 's own free will for the purpose set forth therein.  Notary Public For Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Notarial Seal Amy Lynn Donovan, Notary Public My commission expires: Mt. Lebanon Twp., Allegheny County My Commission Expires March 6, 2021  MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES
[SEAL]

PATENT REEL: 046316 FRAME: 0965

**RECORDED: 07/11/2018**